

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Company Petition No. 11/2000

M/s Kamal Oil Mills
-----Petitioner

Versus

Sunpac Oils Private Ltd
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Company Petition No. 12/2000

M/s Rajesh Trading Co
-----Petitioner

Versus

Sunpac Oils Private Ltd
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 32/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 33/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 34/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 35/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ankit Sethi with
Mr. Atma Sah, OL
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sandeep Pathak with
Mr. Allan Massey and
Mr. Ishwar Mohapatra through VC
Mr. Kartikeya Sharma for
Mr. Sandeep Taneja, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

Judgment / Order

11/07/2025

In S.B. Company Petition No.11/2000:-

Learned counsel for the applicants wants to withdraw the application No.1/2024.

The application is dismissed accordingly.

In S.B. Company Applications No.32/2025, 33/2025, 34/2025 and 35/2025:-

Issue notice. Notice on behalf of the Rajasthan State Industrial Development and Investment Corporation Limited (RIICO) is accepted by Shri Kartikeya Sharma on behalf of Shri Sandeep Taneja-AAG, notice on behalf of the respondents-purchasers is accepted by Shri Sandeep Pathak-learned counsel and notice of service on respondents No.1 to 5/directors be issued by both process. Steps to be taken within a week failing which these company applications shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J