

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Company Petition No. 11/2000

M/s Kamal Oil Mills
-----Petitioner

Versus

Sunpac Oils Private Ltd
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Company Petition No. 12/2000

M/s Rajesh Trading Co
-----Petitioner

Versus

Sunpac Oils Private Ltd
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 32/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 33/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 34/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

S.B. Company Application No. 35/2025

Official Liquidator Of M/s Sunpak Oil Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Satish Kumar Agarwal Son Of Shri Heeralal Agarwal,
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Atma Sah, Official Liquidator
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Mitul Jain
Mr. Allan Masseh
Mr. Ishwar Mohapatra

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

26/09/2025

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents No.3 & 5 undertakes to file *Vakalatnama* on behalf of the respondents No.3 and 5 and also submits that the respondents No.2-*Manohar Lal Agarwal* has expired long back.
2. Counsel for the Official Liquidator seeks four weeks' time to move an appropriate application in this regard.
3. List these matters after four weeks, as prayed.
4. In the meantime, counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide a copy of the writ petition to the counsel for the respondent No.4.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J