

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Company Petition No. 11/2000

M/s Kamal Oil Mills

-----Petitioner

Versus

Sunpac Oils Private Ltd

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Company Petition No. 12/2000
2. S.B. Company Application No. 32/2025
3. S.B. Company Application No. 33/2025
4. S.B. Company Application No. 34/2025
5. S.B. Company Application No. 35/2025

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ankit Sethi Mr. Atma Sah, O.L.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kartikeya Sharma Mr. Ishwar Mohapatra Mr. Allan Massey Mr. Vivek Singhal Mr. Deepak Soni for Mr. Jaswant Singh Rathor

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

06/03/2026

Learned counsel for the parties are *ad idem* that respondent – Manohar Lal Agarwal, who was one of the Directors of Sunpak Oil Pvt. Ltd., has expired. Learned counsel for the parties further submit that after his demise, his son Mr. Rajendra Kumar Agarwal has already been impleaded as respondent in the array of respondents and thus, there is no further requirement to bring the legal representatives of the respondent – Manohar Lal Agarwal on record and hence, service upon the deceased respondent be dispensed with.

Taking note of the above, service upon deceased respondent stands dispensed with.

All other respondents are duly represented by their respective learned counsel and pleadings are also complete.

List these matters on 24.04.2026 for consideration of the company applications.

Learned counsel for the parties are directed to file the list of dates/written submissions on or before the next date.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J

DANISH USMANI /57-62